these arrangements will continue to meet the definition of a lease under SFRS(I) 16. As disclosed in
Note 32, the Group’s future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating lease for its
leasehold properties, office premises, office equipment and dormitory amounted to $16,360,000 as
at 31 July 2019. These leases are expected to be recognised as lease liabilities, with corresponding
right-of-use assets, once SFRS(I) 16 is adopted. The amounts will be adjusted for the effects of discounting
and transition reliefs available to the Group.

104

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 JULY 2019

T T J HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

38.	 Changes in accounting policies and restatements of comparative figures

	 Effective from beginning of the current reporting year certain new or revised financial reporting standards
were adopted as mentioned in Note 36. Adoption of those policies and any other changes have resulted in
some changes in the application of the accounting policies and some modifications to financial statement
presentation and these changes are summarised below.

Group
After

restatement
Before

restatement Difference
$’000 $’000 $’000

31 July 2018

Statement of financial position:

Trade and other receivables #A 40,400 58,935 (18,535)

Contract assets #A 18,535 – 18,535

Other non-financial liabilities #A – 1,356 (1,356)

Contract liabilities #A 1,356 – 1,356

1 August 2017

Statement of financial position:

Trade and other receivables #A 26,655 42,652 (15,997)

Contract assets #A 15,997 – 15,997

Other non-financial liabilities #A – 159 (159)

Contract liabilities #A 159 – 159

	 #A.	The restatement was made so as to enhance comparability with current year’s balance in the financial
statement. There are no changes to other components of the financial statements.

105

STATISTICS OF
SHAREHOLDINGS

AS AT 18 OCTOBER 2019

T T J HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Number of Issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares)	 :	 349,500,000
Number/Percentage of Treasury Shares	 :	 500,000 (0.14%)
Class of Equity Security	 :	 Ordinary shares
Voting Rights of Ordinary Shareholders	 :	 One vote per share
Number of subsidiary holdings held and percentage	 :	 Nil

DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDINGS